Retroactive adoption of IFRS 2 �Share-based Payment� and IAS 39 �Financial Instruments�
   In February 2004, the International Accounting Standards Board (�IASB�) issued IFRS 2 �Share-based Payment�
regarding grants of shares and share options to employees. IFRS 2 applies to fiscal years beginning on or after
January 1, 2005. In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 2, we have restated our prior-year financial
statements to reflect the cost of grants of shares and share options to employees after November 7, 2002, which had
not vested by January 1, 2005. All of our employee incentive plans launched since 2003 are covered by this standard.
For more information see �� Critical Accounting Policies � Employee Incentive Plans�.
   The following table describes the retroactive adjustments we made to several line items of our income statement
for the year ended December 31, 2004 and reconciles the amounts previously reported to those resulting from the
retroactive application of IFRS 2 as of January 1, 2004:

Retroactive Adjustments for the Year Ended December 31, 2004(1)

2004 (as reported) Adjustment (IFRS 2) 2004 (adjusted)

(� in millions) (� in millions) (� in millions)
Amounts in accordance with IFRS
Cost of sales (1,014) (2) (1,016)
Gross profit 1,949 (2) 1,947
Selling and distribution expenses (777) (2) (779)
Research and development expenses (445) (3) (448)
General administrative expenses (145) (6) (151)
Operating income 617 (13) (604)
Income before taxes 624 (13) 611
Income tax expense (233) 0 (233)

Income 391 (13) 379

(1) Columns may not add due to rounding.
- 65 -

Edgar Filing: ALTANA AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

   The following table describes the retroactive adjustments we made to several line items of our income statement
for the year ended December 31, 2003 and reconciles the amounts previously reported to those resulting from the
retroactive application of IFRS 2 and IAS 39 as of January 1, 2003:

Retroactive Adjustments for the Year Ended December 31, 2003(1)

2003 (as
reported) Adjustment 2003

(adjusted)

IFRS
2 IAS 39

(� in (� in
(� in millions) millions) millions) (� in millions)

Amounts in accordance with IFRS
Cost of sales (947) (1) 0 (948)
Gross profit 1,788 (1) 0 1,787
Selling and distribution expenses (710) (1) 0 (711)
Research and development expenses (412) (1) 0 (413)
General administrative expenses (120) (2) 0 (122)
Operating income 563 (4) 0 558
Income before taxes 580 (4) (8) 568
Income tax expense (235) 0 0 (235)

Net income 345 (4) (8) 333

(1) Columns may not add due to rounding.
2005 compared with 2004

 Net sales. Net sales increased by 10.4%, from � 2,963 million in 2004 to �  3,272 million in 2005. As in prior
periods, the increase in 2005 was once again driven by our pharmaceuticals segment, with net sales rising by 12.1%.
This growth was due primarily to revenue growth in the segment�s therapeutics business, reflecting the continued
growth of Pantoprazole, particularly in Europe. Net sales of our chemicals segment experienced an increase of 6.2%.
A major part of this growth is attributable to the acquisition of the ECKART Group in October 2005. In 2005, the net

[…]

In August 2005, IFRS 7, �Financial Instruments: Disclosures� was issued and is effective for annual periods
beginning on or after January 1, 2007. The standard supersedes IAS 32 �Financial Instruments, Disclosure and
Presentation� and IAS 30, �Disclosure in the Financial Statements of Banks and Similar Financial Statements
Institutions�. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statement
disclosures.
   During 2005, IFRIC 4 �Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease�, IFRIC 5 �Rights to Interests arising
from Decommissioning, Restoration and Environmental Rehabilitation Funds�, IFRIC 6 �Liabilities arising from
Participation in a specific market � waste electrical and electronic equipment� and IFRIC 7 �Applying the Restatement
Approach under IAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflation Economies�, were issued and are effective for annual
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2006 (IAS 8.30). The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the
standards on its consolidated financial statements.
   The results of the retroactive adoption of IFRS 2 as well as IAS 19 and IAS 39 for the years 2004 and 2003,
respectively, were as follows:

2004 as Adjustment Adjustment Adjusted
reported IFRS 2 IAS 19 2004

Cost of sales (1,013,577) (2,004) 0 (1,015,581)
Gross profit 1,949,274 (2,004) 0 1,947,270
Selling and distribution expenses (777,316) (1,706) 0 (779,022)
Research and development expenses (445,048) (2,512) 0 (447,560)
General administrative expenses (144,915) (6,343) 0 (151,258)
Operating income 616,680 (12,565) 0 604,115
Income before taxes 623,833 (12,565) 0 611,268
Income tax expense (232,577) 16 0 (232,561)
Net income 391,256 (12,549) 0 378,707
Basic earnings per share 2.88 (0.10) 0 2.78
Diluted earnings per share 2.87 (0.09) 0 2.78
Shareholders� equity 1,662,481 (857) (11,318) 1,650,306
Other non-current provisions 56,737 857 0 57,594
Deferred tax assets 46,471 0 6,752 53,223
Employee benefit obligations 263,768 0 18,070 281,838

- F-9 -

Edgar Filing: ALTANA AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 189

Table of Contents

ALTANA AG
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005

(amounts in � thousands, unless otherwise stated)

2003 as Adjustment Adjustment Adjusted
reported IFRS 2 IAS 39 2003

Cost of sales (946,894) (772) 0 (947,666)
Gross profit 1,787,893 (772) 0 1,787,121
Selling and distribution expenses (710,021) (631) 0 (710,652)
Research and development expenses (411,868) (908) 0 (412,776)
General administrative expenses (119,537) (2,110) 0 (121,647)
Operating income 562,920 (4,421) 0 558,499
Income before taxes 580,280 (4,421) (7,671) 568,188
Income tax expense (235,203) 0 0 (235,203)
Net income 345,077 (4,421) (7,671) 332,985
Basic earnings per share 2.53 (0.03) (0.06) 2.44
Diluted earnings per share 2.53 (0.03) (0.06) 2.44

Foreign currency
   The consolidated financial statements of ALTANA are expressed in Euro �� �.
   Financial statements of subsidiaries where the functional currency is a currency other than the Euro are translated
using the functional currency principle. For these entities, assets and liabilities are translated using the year-end
exchange rates, while revenues and expenses are translated using the average exchange rates prevailing during the
year. Equity is translated at historical exchange rates. Adjustments for foreign currency translation fluctuations are
excluded from net income and are reported as a separate component of shareholders� equity.